

No. 24-764

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

HARRIS BRUMFIELD, TRUSTEE FOR ASCENT
TRUST,
Petitioner

v.

IBG LLC, INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC,
Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AUDIO EVOLUTION DIAGNOSTICS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. CORCORAN III
Counsel of Record
CORCORAN IP LAW PLLC
4142 McKnight Road
Texarkana, Texas 75503
903.701.2481
peter@corcoranip.com

JOEL B. ROTHMAN
SRIPLAW, P.A.
21301 Powerline Road
Suite 100
Boca Raton, Florida 33433
561.404.4350
joel.rothman@sriplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Correct Application of this Court’s Rulings in <i>Alice</i> and <i>Mayo</i> is a Significant Issue that Deserves this Court's Attention.....	4
A. The Federal Circuit is in Crisis on <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Application.....	4
1. The Federal Circuit Bungles the Analysis of Eligibility versus Patentability.....	6
2. The Federal Circuit Transforms Factual Issues into Legal Issues	10
3. The Federal Circuit’s § 101 Analysis Breeds Arbitrariness	11
4. The Federal Circuit Abdicated its Role as a Court of Review of § 101 Decisions.....	12
B. The Federal Circuit’s Abandonment of its § 101 Post Deters Innovation.....	14
C. The Solicitor General Agrees that the § 101 Crisis Calls for this Court’s Leadership.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcon Rsch. Ltd. v. Barr Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 1180 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014) ..	1, 3, 5, 6, 13, 15
<i>Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , 977 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Amdocs (Israel) Ltd. v. Openet Telecom, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. 594 (2023).....	10
<i>Ancora Techs., Inc. v. HTC Am., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs., LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 743 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7, 11
<i>Audio Evolution Diagnostics, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 160 Fed. Cl. 513 (2022).....	1
<i>Audio Evolution Diagnostics, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , No. 2023- 1096, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11641, 2024 WL 2143376 (Fed. Cir. May 14, 2024).....	2
<i>Bascom Glob. Inter- net Servs., Inc. v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 827 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	8, 11
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	14
<i>Brumfield v. IBG LLC</i> , 97 F.4th 854 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	12

<i>CareDx, Inc. v. Natera, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669, 672 (1972)	5
<i>Chamberlain Grp. v. Techtronic Indus. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>ChargePoint, Inc. v. SemaConnect, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 759 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. True Health Diagnostics LLC</i> , 859 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7, 11
<i>CosmoKey Sols. GmbH & Co. KG v. Duo Sec. LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Couveau v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Data Engine Techs. LLC v. Google LLC</i> , 906 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Elec. Power Grp., LLC v. Alstom S.A.</i> , 830 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Exergen Corp. v. Kaz USA, Inc.</i> , 725 F. App'x 959 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Ficep Corp. v. Peddinghaus Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5346043 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	9
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	9
<i>IBG LLC v. Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>In re Killian</i> , 45 F.4th 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	12, 14
<i>In re Rudy</i> , 956 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Internet Pats. Corp. v. Active Network, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6, 14

<i>Interval Licensing LLC v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	9
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Lab’ys, Inc.</i> 566 U.S. 66 (2012).	3, 4, 5, 15
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Perfect Web Techs., Inc. v. InfoUSA, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 865 (1992).....	4
<i>Realtime Data LLC v. Array Networks Inc.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 424 (D. Del. 2021)	13
<i>Realtime Data LLC v. Array Networks Inc.</i> , Nos. 2021-2251, 2021-2291, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19857, 2023 WL 4924814, 2023 U.S.P.Q.2D (BNA) 901 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)	10
<i>Realtime Data LLC v. Array Networks Inc.</i> , Nos. 2021-2251, 2021-2291, 2023 U.S.P.Q.2D (BNA) 901, 2023 WL 4924814, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19857 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)	13
<i>Realtime Data LLC v. Reduxio Sys.</i> , 831 F. App’x 492 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 868 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	6, 14
<i>Smart Sys. Innovations, LLC v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 873 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Thales Visionix Inc. v. United States</i> , 850 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	7

<i>Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. CQG, INC.</i> , 675 F. App’x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. IBG LLC</i> , 921 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Trinity Info Media, LLC v. Co-valent, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Universal Secure Registry LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Visual Memory LLC v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>WhitServe LLC v. Dropbox, Inc.</i> , 854 F. App’x 367 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Yu v. Apple Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 1040 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 6, 7, 11	

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.	3
35 U.S.C. § 101	3-17
35 U.S.C. § 102	5, 6
35 U.S.C. § 103	5, 6, 7, 9
35 U.S.C. § 112	5, 6, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

2019 Revised Patent Subject Matter Eligibility Guidance, 84 Fed. Reg. 50, 50 (Jan. 7, 2019)	16
A. Iancu, <i>The Patent Eligibility Restoration Act: Hearings on S. 2140 Be- fore the Subcomm. on</i>	

<i>Intell. Property</i> , 118th Cong. 4, 13 (Jan. 23, 2024)	15
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 4, 30 (1997).....	5
<i>Audio Evolution Diagnostics, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 24-806	2
B. Fiacco, <i>Testimony Before the S. Subcomm. on Intell. Prop.</i> , at 2 (June 5, 2019)	15
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals</i> (2d ed. 1909) § 6.....	5
Richard Gruner, <i>Lost in Patent Wonderland with Alice: Finding the Way Out</i> , 72 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1053, 1074 (2022).....	12
S. Falati, <i>To Promote Innovation, Congress Should Abolish the Supreme Court Created Exceptions to 35 U.S. Code §101</i> , 28 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 1, 36 (2019)	15
U.S. Brief in <i>Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , No. 20-891, 2022 WL 1670811 (May 24, 2022).....	10
U.S. Brief in <i>Hikma Pharms. USA Inc. v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 18-817, 2019 WL 6699397 (Dec. 6, 2019).....	16
U.S. Brief in <i>Interactive Wearables v. Polar Electro Oy</i> , No. 21-1281, 2023 WL 2817859 (Apr. 5, 2023)	15
